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As of October 2024

Officials from the Departments of Agriculture, Health and Human Services, State, and Commerce,
the Environmental Protection Agency, and the Office of the U.S. Trade Representative participate
on the United States Codex Steering Committees.

Policy Committee

Charge: Through a process of consensus, the committee will:

e Address broad policy issues, such as the appropriate overall strategies the U.S. should
pursue in the Codex process

e Provide guidance, based on sound science, to U.S. Codex Delegates and U.S. Codex
Office on issues that have widespread implications on regulatory and trade policies

e Address issues of process, including policies and approaches that continue to assure
transparency, within Codex, both nationally and internationally

e Be available to address issues that are referred by the Senior-level Technical Committee
for Codex

Meetings: Twice a year, and as scheduled if significant policy issues regarding Codex arise.
Members: Senior officials responsible for broad policy decisions within a department or agency.
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U.S. Department of Commerce

Director
Office of Global Affairs
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Technical Committee

Charge: Through a process of consensus, the committee will:
e Provide guidance to the U.S. Delegations to Codex Committees and to the U.S. Codex

Office

¢ Identify cross-cutting issues, especially those that involve several delegations or agencies
or on issues on which two or more Codex committees have differing viewpoints, and
resolve such issues or bring them to the attention of the Policy Committee

e Address any issues brought to it by U.S. Delegates to Codex committees, by the U.S.
Codex Office, or by U.S. government agencies

¢ Identify lead and secondary agencies for involvement in each Codex committee and
approve selections of U.S. Delegates and Alternate Delegates

e Guide the long-term implementation of the U.S. Codex Strategic Plan

Meetings: Quarterly and as scheduled if significant issues regarding Codex arise.

Members: Officials with broad responsibility for implementing food regulatory and trade
programs, representing agencies with direct Codex involvement.

Chair

U.S. Executive Director for Codex Alimentarius
U.S. Codex Office

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Julie Moss, Ph.D., RD

Director, Office of International Engagement
Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
U.S. Food and Drug Administration

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
julie.moss@fda.hhs.gov

Jon Bell

Division Chief

National Seafood Inspection Laboratory

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
U.S. Department of Commerce
jon.bell@noaa.gov

Corey Watts

Foreign Affairs Officer

Office of Agricultural Policy

Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs
U.S. Department of State

wattsc2 @state.gov

Robert G. Ahern, Ph.D.

Director for WTO Agricultural Affairs
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative
Executive Office of the President
Robert.G.Ahern@ustr.eop.gov

Terri Nintemann

Deputy Administrator

Food Safety and Inspection Service
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Terri.ninteman@usda.gov

Megin Nichols, DVM, MPH, DACVPM
Deputy Director, Division of Foodborne,
Waterborne, and Environmental Diseases
National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
mcnichols@cdc.gov
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Aileen Mannix

Director, Multilateral Affairs Division
Trade Policy and Geographic Affairs
Foreign Agriculture Service

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Aileen.mannix@usda.gov

Byron Reilly

Director, International Affairs Division
Federal Grain Inspection Service
Agriculture Marketing Service

U.S. Department of Agriculture
byron.e.reilly@usda.gov

Pamela Starke-Reed

Deputy Administrator

Nutrition, Food Safety and Product Quality
Agricultural Research Service

U.S. Department of Agriculture
pamela.starke-reed@usda.gov

Anne M. Kirchner

Senior Advisor

Office of Global Policy and Strategy

U.S. Food and Drug Administration
Department of Health and Human Services
Anne.kirchner@fda.hhs.gov

Catherine Aubee

Senior Advisor

Office of Pesticide Programs

Office of Chemical Safety and Pollution Prevention
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Aubee.Catherine@epa.gov

Ken Petersen

Associate Deputy Administrator
Specialty Crops Program
Agricultural Marketing Service
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Ken.Petersen@usda.gov

Leah Markowitz

Acting Team Leave/Senior Industry Analyst
International Trade Administration

U.S. Department of Commerce
leah.markowitz@trade.gov

Deirdra Chester

Director

Office of the Chief Scientist
U.S. Department of Agriculture
deirdra.chester@usda.gov

Dr. Ellen Hart

Director, International Programs and Outreach

Center for Veterinary Medicine

Food and Drug Administration

Department of Health and Human Services
Ellen.hart@fda.hhs.gov
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